
Case No. 2 
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Carrier ?ile No. 1366LB 
UTV Cast No. 240-57-5437.38D 
Clailnant : c. L. DFsc‘bnf?r 

Appeal af conductor C. LO Dischner, Wst CoIton Divi,sion, 
for reinstatement to eervicc with seniority unimpaired, and 
for repfacrmenC CP wag.3 loss resulting from his suPqxxsion 
from service cm November 5, 1997, aad his subsequent 
dismissal fnxa service on December 24. 1997, until returned 
to service. In addition, we request his wage less resulting 
fmm atceading a3 investigation an Dccemb+kr 3.7, 1997. 
Finally, re ask thst this incident: be expunged frocz Mr. 
Disc&ar'e parSona record. 

Upa tbha whole rcccrd and all the evidonof:, the Board finds 
that the parties herein are Carrier and Eq?loyeea within the 
meaning of the Railway Labor Act, as amended, and Chat this Board 
is ddy constituted by agreement and has jurisdiction of the 
parties and the subject matter, 

The Claimant was a Eonductor on thus Loa Angeles Uivision. 
On May 3, 1995, he was selected for a Dot random drug rest, He 
teeared pcosicive for aZcohol and was dimiased. OR Jiugust 25, 
X991, he was rtinscaced on a condition& soinstatement and signed 
what has become a standard condici.onal reinstatement agreemeilt. 
Parts of the ,agreement included the Claimant's agreement he would 
abstain fmm atcohol or other drugs. he wuid submit to random 
testing, he would participate Ln a rtrhabilitatiun pragram. and 
would be in probationary status far at Xeast tuo years. at the 
end of the two years, *the Rmployee AsaJstanqa Manager rilf make 
a recommandation to continue or terminate pur condxtional 
reinstatement: - 
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In the interim, the Union Pacific acqyuircd the Southern 
Pacific Railroad Ccxxpany. 
March 1, 

The SF employees ue::e given notice on 
1997, that they WOrrld nGw fall under the rules of the 

Union Pacific RaLlrold Company. On .Novtmbtr 5, 1997, 
appmximately tno months after his two year prabarfonary period 
could have ended, the Claimant wae pulled out of service for an 
uiannounced "follow-up- test. 
wa.s charged. 

He testad pcsitive for alcohoL and 
FofLowLng the fGrmiU Investigation which was held 

cn E??ce&er 17, X997, the 
ecrvice - 

Claimant was pe,rmansntly removed from 

The Carrier suggests the issiiea to be decided i;l this case 
are: 1) Did the Claimant have a measurable amount of alcohol in 
his system uhile Gn duty at G2mc0, C2lifornia *n November 5, 
X997? 2) Prcvidtd Issue 1 i4 answered in the affirmative, undar 
these circumstances. was Carrier's dismissal of Claimant 
reaacnabie and properly w ithin the discraticn and prarcqative of 
mnagemenr to discipline Its employees? 
is yes in bath casea. 

They assert the answer 

Th.5 Carrier argues that 'the Claimant was subject to foli~w- 
up testing. At no time, tbey co&end, was the Claimant remcved 
from hia probationary status. His conditional reinsratemenc 
agreement provided that his prGbati.Gnary status would continue at 
1eesC two years. At co time did the Carrier advise him that his 
probationary status was ce,rmninatsd. Furthermore, all tQJlQytFS?S 
were notified 03 Karch L, 1937, that they would be coveret? under 
tbe rufcs of the Union Pacific Railmad Company. Those rules 
automatically see the follow-up testing period for conditional 
roinstatamients f*llowlng drug abuse at tfrree years. The Carrier 
asserts that at no time during the teattig did the Claimant 
indicate he was not eligibla for the testinq. In a&%.tion, he 
knew it was a fallow up because he was the only one tested. 

The Claimant was discharged fat violating Rule 1.5. The 
Carr%er insists the Gurrent rule infraction happened lever Char. 
th.re= years after the firat. The claimant, they assert, admitted 
to having an alcoihol problem, and a second offense within a ten 
year perFad warrants dismiasol under the Union Pacific Railroad's 
policy * 

The Organizetior, points out that while the Carrier did not 
terminate the prabatiGnary period, thty did not notily the 
Claimant that it was extended. They proffar tfse agreement which 
provi&d that the Rmployot Asoistxm? P!anager would make a 
recommendation after the two year period on whether to extend or 
end the condftional reiiastxtea:en%. 
when the Claimant heard nothing, 

The QrqanizatiGn dGSlercL6 that 
he had every reasdn tG believe 



he was no longer in a condiGional status. Therefore, they 
fi-wist, the Carrier had no premgativc t-2 conduct an unannounced 
follow-up test. The arsxe that this test should be dlercgarded 
since it Was not a proper test. 

The OrganizaCiQ~~ alEo arguea that the Carrier's contention 
that the Union Pacific policy sxpsmxka the &iIateral agreement 
between the Claimant and SOuth,?l Pacfffr is flawed. They 
amert, the Carrier cam.Gt place n@w cozxlitions on an agreemczh 
tizat was signed nearly =WCI years before. Nhen the Dnion Pacific 
acquired tb,e S?, they took an all its obligat1ans, inclirding the 
agteemeazt with the ClaimanG. 

The Organiracion aiLso contends the Carrier prejudged t&e 
Claimant whan they with.drew my opportunity for him to use the 
FX? to coxxect his condition and seek reinstatement. Added GO 
Ek3, they argue. was 0 fLued trzinscript of t.ba hea-rina. The 
CarrLer did a-xx provide a caaplet= and accurate transcrxpt which 
could have &en reviaw-ed by the Baard, which is a fatal error. 

The Crganization aloa argues that the test and t.5e equipment 
used were flawed and faenot be trasted to be accurate. 

~iaally, the Organization asks ch e hard to ccnsLder the 
Claimant's statement at hearing. They rJaint cut CbaC the 
tlaizmnt believes a better rehabilitoti~n program would have 
prevented his recidivlsn. They also believe the CLainsnt shows 
remorse, believes he is a good eqloyee an6 wants t& &znce to 
prove himself with one lam chance. 

fiis Board has reviewed the record and believes thr Carrier 
wae within its rights tc test the Claimant far s follow-up test. 
AAY questicn in this regard must be decided lin favor of the 
Carrier. admittedly the Claimant did nor receive Ward th.at he 
was beiag continued on ccndlU~~~1 status, however, he was not 
told he was returned tc regular employloent status. If he hacf any 
doubts, he should have asked his EA Counealor or contact. 

Hhat's even more darming to the Claimant is the fact that he 
apparently abstained from alcohol use during his two ye;lrs, but, 
once he allegedly thought he was clear OZ these follow-up tests 
ha once again began drlnkbq. While his rehabilizathm program 
may not have been as good as th e one he participated in most 
recently, it was good enough GO keep him scbcr for over twc 
years. At some point, an employee I[lust assume respcnsibilicy for 
his/her wn behavior. It doesn't matter, that no one has been 
injured en hfs crews in 28 years, he may have been just lucky if 
he reported to work wtth measurable alcohol in his system at any 
Gima. The reason for the rule is ta prctect the safety of 
employees and prrvect urzu?.ceasary damage to property. 
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One troublaacme question for this Board is uhetber tbs 
Claimant's 28 yeara of service ia a mitigating factor. 
certainly, the Claimant in approaching the time in his life when 
hi will have diffiCUky Qbtafnfng Other emph3yn&%lt. zfuth.~Tmo~-e, 
hi.a record, except for these two incidehts, appears to bt very 
gad. x'herc are auly twu other dXaciplinary action8 05 hia 
record; for ooze he was wuneelcd md for the other he mcefvtd a 
Letter of Relprimtd. Thaae borh happened in 2991. For these , 
~ea~~n~. the Board does feel the Claimant deserves anotier 
c?xum?. HCW.FZW, he ehculd W aware that this wilt Se a 
conditional last chance reinstatement, uritkcmt pay, but, with hit 
seniority uattnpaired. This Bowc? prcposra no time limits on the 
Caqfor*s right to sub-ject the Claimam to unamomced follaw-up 
dmg/alcohol tcste. 

The claim is sustained Co the extent outliz& above- 

This&day of Janw,ryr, 1999. 
Denver, Colorado 
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